



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-438

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER AND SIGN THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (PA) WITH LINGKOD MUNTINLUPA FOUNDATION (LMF) REPRESENTED BY ATTY. CAMILLE R. ARCARAZ, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 1MUNTI JOB PORTAL

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, Section 455 (a) (vi) of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, provides that, "the city mayor, as chief executive of the city government, shall exercise such powers and perform such duties and functions as provided by the Code and other laws and shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod enacted Ordinance No. 2022-035 establishing the Womb to Work Program (WWP) in the City of Muntinlupa which includes under the Stage 8 Employment Post-Development Stage, access to employers and on line Employment Portal for those those who are college graduates or certified technical/vocational skilled workers in Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, Section 10 of the Womb to Work Ordinance provides that the Muntinlupa Reople's Coordinating Office (MCPO) as one of the implementing Local Government Offices of the Program may partner with Lingkod Muntinlupa Foundation to

achieve the purpose of the ordinance

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaps





Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-438

WHEREAS, Lingkod Muntinlupa Foundation, Inc., is a non-stock, non-profit organization duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines and is duly accredited by the Sangguniang Panlungsod through its adopted Resolution No. 2022-035;

WHEREAS, a Partnership Agreement is thereto forged between the City Government of Muntinlupa with Lingkod Muntinlupa Foundation (LMF) where the latter will share with the City, free of charge, a job portal software to be known as 1Munti Job Portal where employers and job applicants may interact for the purpose of filing in vacant positions;

WHEREAS, Lingkod Muntinlupa Foundation (LMF) shall, among others, manage the said job portal, provide the necessary hardware, conduct career orientation and coaching, appoint a Data Protection Officer and will be responsible for the physical, technical and organizational security of all personal and sensitive personal information contained therein;

WHEREAS, the CLO has no objection thereto, subject to the execution of a Data Sharing Agreement between the parties as well as the conduct of a threshold analysis on the data processing system to be implemented.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter and sign the Partnership Agreement (PA) with Lingkod Muntinlupa Foundation (LMF) represented by Atty. Camille R. Arcaraz, for the implementation of 1Munti Job Portal.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mutinlupa this 4th day of March 2024, on its 85th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL MATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakapreud!

The state of the s





Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-438

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TABEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member

COUN. TING NIEFES
Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING
Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President

Liga ng mga Barangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABAD

NOW

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

By W M. g

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud





Page 4
Resolution No. 2024-438

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 21 MAR 2024

Norje/10th SP

Juni fla

nilippines 1773

MUNINIUPA
Nakakaproud!

Graff

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773
Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com